CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

ID: O19P

MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE STATE SURVEY AGENCY

	PART	I - TO BE COM	PLETED BY T	THE STAT	E SURVEY AGENCY	Facility ID: 00066	
1. MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIDER N (L1) 245370 2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID NO. (L2) 533840900	VO.	3. NAME AND ADDRESS OF FACILITY (L3) ECUMEN NORTH BRANCH 5379 -383RD (L4) STREET NORTH BRANCH, MN (L5) (L6) 55056				4. TYPE OF ACTION: 1. Initial 2. Recertification 3. Termination 4. CHOW 5. Validation 6. Complaint	
5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF OW (L9) 6. DATE OF SURVEY 01/15	NERSHIP 5/2014 (L34)	7. PROVIDER/SU 01 Hospital 02 SNF/NF/Dual	PPLIER CATEGO 05 HHA 06 PRTF	ORY 09 ESRD 10 NF	02 (L7) 13 PTIP 22 CLIA 14 CORF	7. On-Site Visit 9. Other 8. Full Survey After Complaint	
8. ACCREDITATION STATUS:	(L10)	03 SNF/NF/Distinct	07 X-Ray	11 ICF/IID	15 ASC	FISCAL YEAR ENDING DATE: (L35)	
0 Unaccredited 1 TJC 2 AOA 3 Other		04 SNF	08 OPT/SP	12 RHC	16 HOSPICE	12/31	
11LTC PERIOD OF CERTIFICATION		10.THE FACILITY	IS CERTIFIED AS	k:			
From (a):		X A. In Complian	ce With		And/Or Approved Waivers Of	The Following Requirements:	
To (b):		Program Re- Compliance			2. Technical Personnel		
12. Total Facility Beds	67 (L18)	1	cceptable POC		3. 24 Hour RN 4. 7-Day RN (Rural S) 5. Life Safety Code	NF) 7. Medical Director 8. Patient Room Size 9. Beds/Room	
13.Total Certified Beds	67 (L17)		pliance with Program ents and/or Applied		* Code: A*	(L12)	
14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDOWN	Ī				15. FACILITY MEETS		
18 SNF 18/19 SNF 67	19 SNF	ICF	IID		1861 (e) (1) or 1861 (j) (1):	(L15)	
(L37) (L38)	(L39)	(L42)	(L43)				
16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REMARK	KS (IF APPLICABLE S	SHOW LTC CANCELL	ATION DATE):				
See Attached Remarks							
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE		Date :			18. STATE SURVEY AGENCY	APPROVAL MPM Date:	
Patricia Halverson, U	<u> Unit Supervi</u>	sor	03/04/2014	(L19)	Mark Meath, En	nforcement Specialist 03/23/2014	(L20)
	PART II - TO	BE COMPLETE	D BY HCFA R	EGIONAI	L OFFICE OR SINGLE ST	ATE AGENCY	
19. DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILITY			PLIANCE WITH (ITS ACT:	CIVIL	2. Ownership/Cont	rancial Solvency (HCFA-2572) rol Interest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA-1513)	
X 1. Facility is Eligible to Par	ticipate				3. Both of the Abov	ve :	
2. Facility is not Eligible	(L21)						
22. ORIGINAL DATE	23. LTC AGREEM	ENT 2	4. LTC AGREEM	ENT	26. TERMINATION ACTION:	(L30)	
OF PARTICIPATION 12/01/1986	BEGINNING	DATE	ENDING DAT	ГЕ	VOLUNTARY 01-Merger, Closure	00 INVOLUNTARY 05-Fail to Meet Health/Safety	
(L24)	(L41)		(L25)		02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimburse	ement 06-Fail to Meet Agreement	
25. LTC EXTENSION DATE:	27. ALTERNATIV				03-Risk of Involuntary Termination 04-Other Reason for Withdrawal	OTHER	
(L27)	A. Suspension o B. Rescind Sus		(L44)			07-Provider Status Change 00-Active	
		•	(L45)				
28. TERMINATION DATE:	29	. INTERMEDIARY/C	ARRIER NO.		30. REMARKS		
		03001					
	(L28)			(L31)	Posted 04/02/2	2014 CO.	
31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539	32	. DETERMINATION C	OF APPROVAL DA	ATE	-		
	(L32)	01/22/2014		(L33)	DETERMINIATION APPL	DOVAI	
	(1.52)			(66.11)	DETERMINATION APPI	NO VAL	

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE STATE SURVEY AGENCY

Facility ID: 00066

C&T REMARKS - CMS 1539 FORM

STATE AGENCY REMARKS

CCN: 24-5370

On January 15, 2014, the Department of Health completed a Post Certification Revisit (PCR) by review of the plan of correction and on January 6, 2014, The Department of Public Safety completed a PCR. Based on the PCR, it has been determined that the facility achieved substantial compliance pursuant to the November 22, 2013 standard survey, effective January 1, 2014. Refer to the CMS-2567b for both health and life safety code.

Effective January 1, 2014 the facility is certified for 67 skilled nursing facility beds.



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of Minnesotans

CMS Certification Number (CCN): 24-5370

March 23, 2014

Mr. Nathan Johnson, Administrator Ecumen North Branch 5379 -383rd Street North Branch, Minnesota 55056

Dear Mr. Johnson:

The Minnesota Department of Health assists the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) by surveying skilled nursing facilities and nursing facilities to determine whether they meet the requirements for participation. To participate as a skilled nursing facility in the Medicare program or as a nursing facility in the Medicaid program, a provider must be in substantial compliance with each of the requirements established by the Secretary of Health and Human Services found in 42 CFR part 483, Subpart B.

Based upon your facility being in substantial compliance, we are recommending to CMS that your facility be recertified for participation in the Medicare and Medicaid program.

Effective January 1, 2014 the above facility is certified for:

67 Skilled Nursing Facility/Nursing Facility Beds

Your facility's Medicare approved area consists of all 67 skilled nursing facility beds.

You should advise our office of any changes in staffing, services, or organization, which might affect your certification status.

If, at the time of your next survey, we find your facility to not be in substantial compliance your Medicare and Medicaid provider agreement may be subject to non-renewal or termination.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions related to this letter.

Sincerely,

Mark Meath

Mark Meath, Program Specialist
Program Assurance Unit
Licensing and Certification Program
Division of Compliance Monitoring

Telephone: (651) 201-4118 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Email: mark.meath@state.mn.us

cc: Licensing and Certification File



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of Minnesotans

March 4, 2014

Mr. Nathan Johnson, Administrator Ecumen North Branch 5379 -383rd Street North Branch, MN 55056

RE: Project Number s5370029

Dear Mr. Johnson:

On December 11, 2013, we informed you that we would recommend enforcement remedies based on the deficiencies cited by this Department for a standard survey, completed on November 22, 2013. This survey found the most serious deficiencies to be widespread deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level F)whereby corrections were required.

On January 15, 2014, the Minnesota Department of Health completed a Post Certification Revisit (PCR) by review of your plan of correction and on January 6, 2014 the Minnesota Department of Public Safety completed a PCR to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance with federal certification deficiencies issued pursuant to a standard survey, completed on November 22, 2013. We presumed, based on your plan of correction, that your facility had corrected these deficiencies as of January 1, 2014. Based on our PCR, we have determined that your facility has corrected the deficiencies issued pursuant to our standard survey, completed on November 22, 2013, effective January 1, 2014 and therefore remedies outlined in our letter to you dated December 11, 2013, will not be imposed.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Enclosed is a copy of the Post Certification Revisit Form, (CMS-2567B) from this visit.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Patricia Halverson, Unit Supervisor

Pat Halveism

Licensing and Certification Program Division of Compliance Monitoring

Telephone: 218-302-6151 Fax: 218-723-2359

Enclosure: cc: Licensing and Certification File

Form Approved OMB NO. 0938-0390

Post-Certification Revisit Report

Public reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average 10 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding this burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information including suggestions for reducing the burden, to CMS, Office of Financial Management, P.O. Box 26684, Baltimore, MD 21207; and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0938-0390), Washington, D.C. 20503.

(Y1) Provider / Supplier / CLIA / Identification Number 245370	(Y2) Multiple Construction A. Building B. Wing		(Y3) Date of Revisit 1/15/2014
Name of Facility	-	Street Address, City, State, Zip Code	
ECUMEN NORTH BRANCH		5379 -383RD STREET NORTH BRANCH, MN 55056	

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

(Y4) Item		(Y5)	Date	(Y4) Item	(Y5)	Date	(Y4) Iten	n	(Y5)	Date
	F0157 483.10(b)(11)	Co 01/	rrection mpleted 01/2014		F0279 483.20(d), 483.20(k)(1)	Correction Completed 01/01/2014	Re	eg. #	F0280 483.20(d)(3), 483.10(k	Correction Completed 01/01/2014
ID Prefix	F0312 483.25(a)(3)	Co	rrection mpleted 01/2014	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	483.25(I)	Correction Completed 01/01/2014	Re		F0334 483.25(n)	Correction Completed 01/01/2014
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0371 483.35(i)	Co	rrection mpleted 01/2014		F0441 483.65	Correction Completed 01/01/2014	Re	eg. #	F0465 483.70(h)	Correction Completed 01/01/2014
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Col	rrection mpleted	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID P	refix		Correction Completed
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Col	rrection mpleted	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Re	refix eg. # LSC	We will be a second	Correction Completed
Reviewed E State Agen Reviewed E CMS RO	cy	viewed By のかんん viewed By	Ti and the second	Date: 3 4 1 L	Signature of Sur Signature of Sur				Date:	1/14
Followup t	to Survey Complete				Check for any Uncor Uncorrected Defice					NO

Department of Health and Human Services Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services

Form Approved OMB NO. 0938-0390

Post-Certification Revisit Report

Public reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average 10 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding this burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information including suggestions for reducing the burden, to CMS, Office of Financial Management, P.O. Box 26684, Baltimore, MD 21207; and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0938-0390), Washington, D.C. 20503.

(Y1) Provider / Supplier / CLIA / Identification Number 245370	(Y2) Multiple Construction A. Building B. Wing 02 - BL	A. Building			
Name of Facility		Street Address, City, State, Zip Code			
ECUMEN NORTH BRANCH		5379 -383RD STREET			

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

(14) Item	(15)	Date	(14) item	(45)	Date	(Y4) Item	(Y5)	Date
ID Prefix		Correction Completed 01/01/2014	ID Prefix		Correction Completed	ID Prefix		Correction Completed
	NFPA 101 K0050		Reg. #			Reg. # _ LSC _		
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	·	Correction Completed	Reg. #		Correction Completed	D "		Correction Completed
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	Reg. #		Correction Completed
Reg. #		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	fi .		Correction Completed
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	Reg.#		Correction Completed	Reg. #		Correction Completed
Reviewed E State Agend Reviewed E	cy (5).2	-	Date:)	Signature of Surv (()) Signature of Surv			Date:	114
Followup to	o Survey Completed on	:		Check for any Uncor				NO

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

ID: O19P

Facility ID: 00066

MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE STATE SURVEY AGENCY

1. MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIDER NO. (L1) 245370 2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID NO. (L2) 533840900 5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP (L9)	3. NAME AND ADDRESS OF FACILITY (L3) ECUMEN NORTH BRANCH (L4) 5379 -383RD STREET (L5) NORTH BRANCH, MN 7. PROVIDER/SUPPLIER CATEGORY 01 Hospital 05 HHA 09 ESRD	(L6) 55056 02 (L7) 13 PTIP 22 CLIA	4. TYPE OF ACTION: 2 (L8) 1. Initial 2. Recertification 3. Termination 4. CHOW 5. Validation 6. Complaint 7. On-Site Visit 9. Other 8. Full Survey After Complaint
6. DATE OF SURVEY 11/22/2013 (L34) 8. ACCREDITATION STATUS: (L10) 0 Unaccredited 1 TJC 2 AOA 3 Other	02 SNF/NF/Dual 06 PRTF 10 NF 03 SNF/NF/Distinct 07 X-Ray 11 ICF/IID 04 SNF 08 OPT/SP 12 RHC	14 CORF 15 ASC 16 HOSPICE	FISCAL YEAR ENDING DATE: (L35) 12/31
11. LTC PERIOD OF CERTIFICATION From (a): To (b): 12.Total Facility Beds 68 (L18) 13.Total Certified Beds 68 (L17) 14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDOWN 18 SNF 18/19 SNF 19 SNF 68 (L37) (L38) (L39) 16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REMARKS (IF APPLICABLE)	10.THE FACILITY IS CERTIFIED AS: A. In Compliance With Program Requirements Compliance Based On: 1. Acceptable POC X B. Not in Compliance with Program Requirements and/or Applied Waivers: ICF IID (L42) (L43) E SHOW LTC CANCELLATION DATE):	And/Or Approved Waivers Of The 2. Technical Personnel 3. 24 Hour RN 4. 7-Day RN (Rural SNF) 5. Life Safety Code * Code: B* 15. FACILITY MEETS 1861 (e) (1) or 1861 (j) (1):	Following Requirements:
See Attached Remarks 17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE Cheryl Johnson, HFE NE II	Date : 01/15/2014 (L19)	18. STATE SURVEY AGENCY AF Shellae Dietrich, Pro	
PART II - TO BE 19. DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILITY 1. Facility is Eligible to Participate 2. Facility is not Eligible (L21)	20. COMPLIANCE WITH CIVIL RIGHTS ACT:	21. 1. Statement of Financi	
22. ORIGINAL DATE OF PARTICIPATION 12/01/1986 (L24) (L41) 25. LTC EXTENSION DATE: (L27) B. Rescind Sus	DATE ENDING DATE (L25) VE SANCTIONS of Admissions: (L44)	26. TERMINATION ACTION: VOLUNTARY 01-Merger, Closure 02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimbursement 03-Risk of Involuntary Termination 04-Other Reason for Withdrawal	(L30) INVOLUNTARY 05-Fail to Meet Health/Safety 06-Fail to Meet Agreement OTHER 07-Provider Status Change 00-Active
28. TERMINATION DATE: 29	. INTERMEDIARY/CARRIER NO. 03001 (L31)	30. REMARKS	
31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539 32 (L32)	. DETERMINATION OF APPROVAL DATE (L33)	DETERMINATION APPRO	VAL

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE STATE SURVEY AGENCY

Facility ID: 00066

C&T REMARKS - CMS 1539 FORM

STATE AGENCY REMARKS

CCN: 24-5370

At the time of the Standard survey, the facility was not in substantial compliance with Federal Certification Regulations. This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be widespread deficiencies that constitute no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy (Level F). Post Certification Revisit to follow. Please refer to the CMS 2567 along with the facility's plan of correction.



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of Minnesotans

Certified Mail # 7012 3050 0001 9094 6980

December 11, 2013

Mr. Nathan Johnson, Administrator Ecumen North Branch 5379 - 383rd Street North Branch, Minnesota 55056

RE: Project Number S5370029

Dear Mr. Johnson:

On November 22, 2013, a standard survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be widespread deficiencies that constitute no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy (Level F), as evidenced by the attached CMS-2567 whereby corrections are required. A copy of the Statement of Deficiencies (CMS-2567) is enclosed.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

This letter provides important information regarding your response to these deficiencies and addresses the following issues:

<u>Opportunity to Correct</u> - the facility is allowed an opportunity to correct identified deficiencies before remedies are imposed;

<u>Plan of Correction</u> - when a plan of correction will be due and the information to be contained in that document;

<u>Remedies</u> - the type of remedies that will be imposed with the authorization of the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) if substantial compliance is not attained at the time of a revisit;

<u>Potential Consequences</u> - the consequences of not attaining substantial compliance 3 and 6 months after the survey date; and

<u>Informal Dispute Resolution</u> - your right to request an informal reconsideration to dispute the attached deficiencies.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by a "F" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Pat Halverson, Unit Supervisor Minnesota Department of Health Duluth Technology Village 11 East Superior Street, Suite 290 Duluth, Minnesota 55802-2007

Telephone: (218) 302-6151 Fax: (218) 723-2359

OPPORTUNITY TO CORRECT - DATE OF CORRECTION - REMEDIES

As of January 14, 2000, CMS policy requires that facilities will not be given an opportunity to correct before remedies will be imposed when actual harm was cited at the last standard or intervening survey and also cited at the current survey. Your facility does not meet this criterion. Therefore, if your facility has not achieved substantial compliance by January 1, 2014, the Department of Health will impose the following remedy:

• State Monitoring. (42 CFR 488.422)

In addition, the Department of Health is recommending to the CMS Region V Office that if your facility has not achieved substantial compliance by January 1, 2014 the following remedy will be imposed:

• Per instance civil money penalties. (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444)

PLAN OF CORRECTION (PoC)

A PoC for the deficiencies must be submitted within **ten calendar days** of your receipt of this letter. Your PoC must:

- Address how corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have

been affected by the deficient practice;

- Address how the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice;
- Address what measures will be put into place or systemic changes made to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur;
- Indicate how the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure that solutions are sustained. The facility must develop a plan for ensuring that correction is achieved and sustained. This plan must be implemented, and the corrective action evaluated for its effectiveness. The plan of correction is integrated into the quality assurance system;
- Include dates when corrective action will be completed. The corrective action completion dates must be acceptable to the State. If the plan of correction is unacceptable for any reason, the State will notify the facility. If the plan of correction is acceptable, the State will notify the facility. Facilities should be cautioned that they are ultimately accountable for their own compliance, and that responsibility is not alleviated in cases where notification about the acceptability of their plan of correction is not made timely. The plan of correction will serve as the facility's allegation of compliance; and,
- Include signature of provider and date.

If an acceptable PoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

- Optional denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR 488.417 (a));
- Per day civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).

Failure to submit an acceptable PoC could also result in the termination of your facility's Medicare and/or Medicaid agreement.

PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's PoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. Your signature at the bottom of the first page of the CMS-2567 form will be used as verification of compliance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the PoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your PoC for the respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable PoC, an onsite revisit of your facility may be conducted to validate that

substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification. A Post Certification Revisit (PCR) will occur after the date you identified that compliance was achieved in your plan of correction.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved PoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the PoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the PoC.

Original deficiencies not corrected

If your facility has not achieved substantial compliance, we will impose the remedies described above. If the level of noncompliance worsened to a point where a higher category of remedy may be imposed, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those other remedies be imposed.

Original deficiencies not corrected and new deficiencies found during the revisit

If new deficiencies are identified at the time of the revisit, those deficiencies may be disputed through the informal dispute resolution process. However, the remedies specified in this letter will be imposed for original deficiencies not corrected. If the deficiencies identified at the revisit require the imposition of a higher category of remedy, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those remedies be imposed.

Original deficiencies corrected but new deficiencies found during the revisit

If new deficiencies are found at the revisit, the remedies specified in this letter will be imposed. If the deficiencies identified at the revisit require the imposition of a higher category of remedy, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those remedies be imposed. You will be provided the required notice before the imposition of a new remedy or informed if another date will be set for the imposition of these remedies.

FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE THIRD OR SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

If substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by February 22, 2014 (three months after the identification of noncompliance), the CMS Region V Office must deny payment for new admissions as mandated by the Social Security Act (the Act) at Sections 1819(h)(2)(D) and 1919(h)(2)(C) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 488.417(b). This mandatory denial of payments will be based on the failure to comply with deficiencies originally contained in the Statement of Deficiencies, upon the identification of new deficiencies at the time of the revisit, or if deficiencies have been issued as the result of a complaint visit or other survey conducted after the original statement of deficiencies was issued. This mandatory denial of payment is in addition to any remedies that may still be in effect as of this date.

We will also recommend to the CMS Region V Office and/or the Minnesota Department of Human

Services that your provider agreement be terminated by May 22, 2014 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) if your facility does not achieve substantial compliance. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Division of Compliance Monitoring P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting a PoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/ltc/ltc_idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/infobul.htm

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag), i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

Mr. Patrick Sheehan, Supervisor Health Care Fire Inspections State Fire Marshal Division 444 Cedar Street, Suite 145 St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-5145

Telephone: (651) 201-7205

Fax: (651) 215-0541

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Dre Klegge

Anne Kleppe, Enforcement Specialist Licensing and Certification Program Division of Compliance Monitoring Minnesota Department of Health

Telephone: (651) 201-4124

Fax: (651) 215-9697

Enclosure

cc: Licensing and Certification File

Ru 3-14

PRINTED: 12/11/2013 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245370	B. WING		11/22/2013
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5379 -383RD STREET NORTH BRANCH, MN 55056	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 000	WILL SERVE AS Y COMPLIANCE UP ACCEPTANCE. YO BOTTOM OF THE CMS-2567 FORM VERIFICATION OF UPON RECEIPT CONSITE REVISIT CONDUCTED TO SUBSTANTIAL COREGULATIONS H. ACCORDANCE W CENSUS: 62 483.10(b)(11) NOT (INJURY/DECLINE A facility must imm consult with the recompliance of the consult with the recomplex of the consult with the co	AN OF CORRECTION (POC) OUR ALLEGATION OF ON THE DEPARTMENT'S OUR SIGNATURE AT THE FIRST PAGE OF THE WILL BE USED AS F COMPLIANCE. OF AN ACCEPTABLE POC, AN OF YOUR FACILITY MAY BE VALIDATE THAT OMPLIANCE WITH THE AS BEEN ATTAINED IN TITH YOUR VERIFICATION.	F 15	Minnesota Department of Health i documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using the federa software. Tag numbers have been assigned to Minnesota state statut for nursing homes. The assigned to number appears in the far left columentitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state statute/rule number and the corresponding text of the state statute out of compliance is listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficience column and replaces the "To Comportion of the correction order. This column also includes the findings are in violation of the state statute the statement, "This Rule is not mevidenced by." Following the surve findings are the Suggested Method Correction and the Time Period for Correction. PLEASE DISREGARD THE HEAD OF THE FOURTH COLUMN WHISTATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES TEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE. THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION SUBMIT A PLA	des/rules ag imm tute/rule ies" ply" s which after et as eyors d of r DING CH = TO THIS O DN FOR
LABORATOR	Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVI	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIG	NATURE	TITLE	(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (2)		I DENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245370	B. WING		11/22/2013
	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		DF CORRECTION (X5) CTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION D THE APPROPRIATE DATE
F 157	or an interested far accident involving to injury and has the printervention; a sign physical, mental, or deterioration in heat status in either life clinical complication significantly (i.e., a existing form of treconsequences, or treatment); or a dethe resident from the status in either life clinical complication significantly (i.e., a existing form of treconsequences, or treatment); or a dethe resident from the status in from the section or interested family change in room or specified in \$483. resident rights und regulations as specified in \$483. resident rights und regulations as specified in section. The facility must rethe address and phenomenative the address and phenomenative facility failed to ensure the section of a change for 1 of 1 residents	age 1 mily member when there is an he resident which results in potential for requiring physician ificant change in the resident's resychosocial status (i.e., a alth, mental, or psychosocial threatening conditions or ans); a need to alter treatment need to discontinue an atment due to adverse to commence a new form of cision to transfer or discharge ne facility as specified in so promptly notify the resident resident's legal representative remember when there is a roommate assignment as 15(e)(2); or a change in er Federal or State law or cified in paragraph (b)(1) of ecord and periodically update none number of the resident's er or interested family member. NT is not met as evidenced and document review, the sure the representative was in pain medication treatment (R53) prior to starting otic pain medication).	F	the medical 2. Corrective Act Other Resident A. All resident to be effect practice. B. Physician of since Nove been audite responsible notified as C. The Chang has been re 3. Reoccurrence of A. Staff educat Change of provided a which occu 26, 27, 30, B. The DON complete r x1 month, with findin QA commit	sible party of 3 has been notified of tion change. tion as it applies to s: ts have the potential ted by this deficient orders of all residents orders

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY LETED
		245370	B. WING		11/2	2/2013
	NORTH BRANCH			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5379 -383RD STREET NORTH BRANCH, MN 55056		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 157	Continued From pa	ge 2	F 15	7		
	and stroke (CVA). (MDS) dated 8/23/1 cognitive impairme sheet dated 10/19/	included Alzheimer's disease The annual Minimum Data Set 3, indicated R53 had severe nt. The Record of Admission 12, identified the rantor was family (F)-M.				
	stated R53 was sta	11/20/13, at 11:41 a.m., F-M rted on a new narcotic pain was not notified until six days n was started.				
	oxycodone 2.5 milli (QID). The order no [representative] 1st back." R53's Novel indicated the oxyco and was administe	: - goal to improve pain in mber 2013, Medication Record done was started on 11/8/13, red QID. The medical records to when F-M was notified of				
	(RN)-A confirmed t	09 a.m. the registered nurse here was no documentation to esentative was notified of the dication.				
F 279	(DON) stated the fa regarding notification changes in condition	5 p.m. the director of nursing acility did not have a policy on of representatives upon on or changes in treatment. k)(1) DEVELOP	F 27	9		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245370	B. WING		11/22/2013		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5379 -383RD STREET NORTH BRANCH, MN 55056				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTION		
F 279 SS=D	to develop, review comprehensive plan for each residobjectives and time medical, nursing, a needs that are ider assessment. The care plan musto be furnished to a highest practicable psychosocial well-b §483.25; and any side to the resident §483.10, including under §483.10 (b) (4) This REQUIREME by: Based on observareview, the facility address psychotro residents (R96) remedications; and to 1 of 3 residents (R daily living (ADLs). Findings include:	the results of the assessment and revise the resident's n of care. evelop a comprehensive care ent that includes measurable etables to meet a resident's nd mental and psychosocial ntified in the comprehensive It describe the services that are attain or maintain the resident's physical, mental, and being as required under services that would otherwise \$483.25 but are not provided 's exercise of rights under the right to refuse treatment attail. NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview and document failed to develop a care plan to pic medications for 1 of 5 viewed for unnecessary of address diabetic nail care for 21) reviewed for activities of	F 279	F279 1. Corrective Action: A. Diabetic nail care was to resident # 21 and the provide diabetic nail cresident was added to sheets, care plan and Licensed Nurse performediabetic nail care. B. The care plan of residents was revised to include psychotropic medicate behavior monitoring effects. The responsitive was contacted and concontained for this med. C. The Nursing Care Standard Policy, Psychotropic Policy, Behavior Monitory, Behavior Monitory, Psychotropic Policy, Behavior Monitory, Behavior Moni	ne need to care to this othe group TAR. A orms lent #96 e the use of cions, target and side ble party nsent was ication. andard Medication nitoring Policy had ofth ies as oplies to abetes have fected by e. were p sheets, of all tes were		
	⊥ K96's care plan da	ted 9/13, did not address the		Diabetic nan care.			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245370	B. WING _		11/22/2013
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5379 -383RD STREET NORTH BRANCH, MN 55056	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUND CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLÉTION
F 279	hallucinations and deffects or target be R96's diagnosis list Alzheimer's diseas nurse practitioner (milligrams at 4 p.m hallucinations of be delusions of walkir associated behavior slapping her breast On 11/21/13, at 5.4 (RN)-A was intervied plan did not address effects, target behaviors. The facility policy a medications dated interventions are to The facility policy a dated 5/11 directed an ongoing basis to resident. R21's plan of care nail care. On 11/19/13, at 9.5	ntipsychotic medication) for delusions; potential side haviors. It included dementia and e. On 11/11/13, the certified CNP) ordered Seroquel 12.5. and bedtime for sing an ambassador to God, and with the Lord, and bors of disrobing in public and	F 2	C. All residents receiving Psychotropic Medicathe potential to be efficient practice. D. The medical records audited and the care residents receiving properties and the medications now resofthe medications now resofthe medication, to behavior monitoring effects monitoring. The been obtained on all who are receiving properties medications. Reoccurrence will be Properties and Psychotropic Medications. Reoccurrence will be Properties and Psychotropic Medications. Reoccurrence will be Properties and Psychotropic Medications. Behavior Monitoring Care Plan Policy was at all staff meetings occurred on December 30, 2013. B. DON or designee was random weekly audithen monthly times findings presented committee for discussions. The Correction will be by: A. DON or Designee	ations have fected by e. were plans of all osychotropic flect the use arget g and side Consent has I residents sychotropic revented by: the revised lard Policy, cation Policy, ng Policy and as provided s which ther 26, 27, will conduct dits x1 month s 3 with to the QA ussion. e Monitored
	under several of th			5. Date of Completion: Jan	uary 1, 2014

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245370	B. WING _		11/22/2013	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER I NORTH BRANCH			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5379 -383RD STREET NORTH BRANCH, MN 55056		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTION	
F 279 F 280 SS=D	dementia. A quarterly Minimu 10/5/13, indicated I impairment, require personal hygiene, a bathing activities. A care plan dated (extensive assistant but did not address On 11/22/13, at 3:4 (RN)-A stated nurs care on bath day a administration recording the care. A Nursing Care Starevised 5/2011, directly stated to the clean and 483.20(d)(3), 483. PARTICIPATE PLATE The resident has the incompetent or oth incapacitated undeparticipate in plantichanges in care and A comprehensive as interdisciplinary teaphysician, a register physician, a register of the participate in plantic comprehensive as interdisciplinary teaphysician, a register comprehensive as interdi	m Data Set (MDS) dated R21 had moderate cognitive ed extensive assistance with and was totally dependent with 6/11/13, indicated R21 needed be of 1 with personal hygiene, a diabetic nail care. 4 p.m. registered nurse ing staff provide diabetic nail not document on the treatment ord (TAR). RN-A confirmed direction for the provision of andards policy reviewed and ected fingernails and toenails d trimmed. 10(k)(2) RIGHT TO NNING CARE-REVISE CP are right, unless adjudged erwise found to be rethe laws of the State, to ing care and treatment or	F 2	F280. 1. Corrective Action: A. The need to assist res with flossing has been her group sheet and c Her dental orders hav reviewed. B. The need to provide results with Prevident To has been added to her sheet and care plan. It orders have also been conditions. C. The Oral Care and Not Standards Policies has reviewed and revised appropriate.	n added to are plan. re also been resident resid	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245370	B. WING		11/22/2013
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5379 -383RD STREET NORTH BRANCH, MN 55056	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLÉTION
F 280	disciplines as deter and, to the extent p the resident, the relegal representative and revised by a te each assessment. This REQUIREMED by: Based on interview facility failed to reviprescribed oral care	ge 6 mined by the resident's needs, reacticable, the participation of sident's family or the resident's e; and periodically reviewed am of qualified persons after NT is not met as evidenced and document review, the se the care plan to address e treatments for 2 of 5 3) reviewed for activities of	F 2	3. Reoccurrence will be by: A. Staff education on the Oral Care and Nursin Standards Policies w on December 26, 27 B. Weekly audits x1 mor monthly audits x3 w presented to the QA for discussion. 4. The Correction will Monitored by: A. DON or designee.	revised ng Care as provided , 30, 2013. nth then ith findings committee
	R18's dental asses R18 had a fracture cleaning every thre increased flossing counter mouth rins The care plan date assistance with ora teeth. The care pla to process informa cognitively impaired	sment dated 2/1/13, noted d number 6 tooth, required e months, and recommended and the use of over the e. d 9/12/13, directed staff all care as resident has natural n noted R18 needed extra time tion and was alert but d. The nursing assistant care 13, indicated R18 needed		5. Date of Completion: 2014	January 1,

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		245370	B. WING			11/2	22/2013
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 379 -383RD STREET ORTH BRANCH, MN 55056		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 280	2011, indicated staincluding the name hygienist, date of sprovided, medicatidental consultation to be maintained in Interview on 11/22 registered nurse (Istated that the der flossing should have a care treatments strength toothpast dentist on 7/17/13. R53's diagnosis list and stroke (CVA). (MDS) dated 8/23/cognitive impairments assistance of staff.	e policy dated as revised May off were to record dental visits of the dentist or dental service, specific dental services ons administered, medical or as, and any follow-up orders are at the clinical record. (13, at 10:45 a.m. with RN)-A clinical coordinator atal recommendation for atal recommendation for as not revised to address an at (Prevident- a prescription as not revised to address an at (Prevident- a prescribed by the attincluded Alzheimer's disease The annual Minimum Data Set and required the extensive with personal hygiene. Progress Notes dated 7/17/13, ar Prevident but did not indicate		280			
	•	dated 8/23/13, did not address					
		2:25 p.m. RN-A stated the ent treatment from 7/17/13, was are plan.					

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ECUMEN NORTH BRANCH SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATION? OR LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) FOR DEPENDENT RESIDENTS A resident who is unable to carry out activities of daily living receives the necessary services to maintain good nutrition, grooming, and personal and oral hygiene. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview and document review, the facility failed to provide diabetic nail care and/or physician ordered oral care for 3 of 5 residents (R21, R18, R53) reviewed for activities of daily living (ADLs). Findings include: Continued to the red for provide diabetic nail care and/or physician ordered oral care for 3 of 5 residents (R21, R18, R53) reviewed for activities of daily living (ADLs). Findings include: Continued to the red for provide for activities of daily living (ADLs). Findings include: Continued to the red for provide for activities of daily living (ADLs). Direction of the red to provide for activities of daily living (ADLs). Findings include: Continued to the red for provide for activities of daily living (ADLs). Direction A. The group sheet, TAR and care plan of resident #18 was revised to include the need for Diabetic valid Care. B. The group sheet and care plan of resident #18 was revised to include the need for resident for sestient for the red for Diabetic valid Care. Continued the need for provide for sestients for the red for provide plane of resident #10 was revised to include the need for provide to include the need for Diabetic valid Care. Continued the need for Diabetic valid Care. B. The group sheet and care plan of resident #10 was revised to include the need for provide plane of resident #10 was revised to include the need for provide plane of resident #10 was revised to include the need for provide plane of resident #10 was revised to include the need for Diabetic Valid Care. Continued the need for Diabetic Valid Care. Diabetic Valid Care.		OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
ECUMEN NORTH BRANCH (X4) ID (SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 312 483.25(a)(3) ADL CARE PROVIDED FOR SS=DEFIDIENTS A resident who is unable to carry out activities of daily living receives the necessary services to maintain good nutrition, grooming, and personal and oral hygiene. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview and document review, the facility failed to provide diabetic nail care and/or physician ordered oral care for 3 of 5 residents (R21, R18, R53) reviewed for activities of daily living (ADLs). Findings include: Corrective Action: A. The group sheet, TAR and care plan of resident #18 was revised to include the need for Diabetic Nail Care. B. The group sheet and care plan of resident #18 was revised to include the need for activities of daily living (ADLs). Findings include: Corrective Action: A. The group sheet and care plan of resident #18 was revised to include the need for activities of daily living (ADLs). Findings include: Corrective Action: A. The group sheet and care plan of resident #18 was revised to include the need to provide provide provided financial to the need for provide provided financial to the first plant of resident #3 was revised to include the need to provide provided provided financial to be effected by this deficient practice. D. The oral Care Policy, Nursing Care Standards Policies were reviewed and revisions were reviewed and revisions were reviewed and fevisions were reviewed and diabetic and oral care needs were fadded as fadded for activities or facility fadded for the need for provide fa			245370	B. WING		11/22/2013
Figure Tag Figure Tag Factor Tag A. The group sheet, TAR and care plan of resident #21 was revised to include the need for Diabeto Nail Care. A Licensed Nurse provides Diabetic Nail Care. B. The group sheet and care plan of resident #18 was revised to include the need for assist with flossing during oral cares. C. The group sheet and care plan of resident #18 was revised to include the need for assist with flossing during oral cares. C. The group sheet and care plan of resident #18 was revised to include the need for assist with flossing during oral cares. C. The group sheet and care plan of resident #25 was revised to include the need for basis with flossing during oral cares. C. The group sheet and care plan of resident #28 was revised to include the need for basis with flossing during oral cares. C. The grou				5	379 -383RD STREET	
F 312 SS=D DEPENDENT RESIDENTS A resident who is unable to carry out activities of daily living receives the necessary services to maintain good nutrition, grooming, and personal and oral hygiene. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview and document review, the facility failed to provide diabetic nail care and/or physician ordered oral care for 3 of 5 residents (R21, R18, R53) reviewed for activities of daily living (ADLs). Findings include: Consider # 18 was revised to include the need for Diabetic Nail Care. B. The group sheet and care plan of resident # 18 was revised to include the need for assist with flossing during oral cares. C. The group sheet and care plan of resident #18 was revised to include the need for assist with flossing during oral cares. C. The group sheet and care plan of resident #18 was revised to include the need for assist with flossing during oral cares. C. The group sheet and care plan of resident #18 was revised to include the need for Diabetic Nail Care. B. The group sheet, TAR and care plan of resident #21 was revised to include the need for Diabetic Nail Care. B. The group sheet, TAR and care plan of resident #21 was revised to include the need for Diabetic Nail Care. B. The group sheet, TAR and care plan of resident #18 was revised to include the need for assist with flossing during oral cares. C. The group sheet, TAR and care plan of resident #18 was revised to include the need for assist with flossing during oral cares. C. The group sheet, TAR and care plan of resident #21 was revised to include the need for assist with flossing during oral care. C. The group sheet and care plan of resident #18 was revised to include the need for assist with flossing during oral care. C. The group sheet and care plan of resident #18 was revised to include the need for assist with flossing during oral cares. C. The group sheet and care had on the flossing during oral care. C. The group sheet and care had on the flossing during oral care. C. T	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF	D BE COMPLÉTION
A plan of care dated 6/11/13, indicated R21 needed extensive assistance of 1 with personal hygiene.		DEPENDENT RES A resident who is undaily living receives maintain good nutriand oral hygiene. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observative review, the facility for care and/or physiciaresidents (R21, R15 of daily living (ADLs). Findings include: R21 was not provided. Con 11/19/13, at 9:5 have long, uneven under several of the the control of the con	nable to carry out activities of the necessary services to tion, grooming, and personal of the necessary services to tion, grooming, and personal of the necessary services to tion, grooming, and personal of the necessary services and document ailed to provide diabetic nail an ordered oral care for 3 of 5 straightful of the necessary of the nece	F 312	It. Corrective Action: A. The group sheet, TAR plan of resident #21 w to include the need for Nail Care. A License provides Diabetic Mail B. The group sheet and cof resident #18 was reinclude the need for a flossing during oral c. C. The group sheet and cof resident #53 was reinclude the need to provident Toothpaste oral cares. D. The Oral Care Policy Care Standards Polici reviewed and revision made as appropriate. 2. Corrective Action as it ap Other Residents: A. All residents have the to be effected by this practice. B. The care plans of all were reviewed and dioral care needs were	vas revised r Diabetic d Nurse il Care. care plan evised to essist with ares. care plan evised to covide during , Nursing ies were ns were oplies to e potential deficient residents iabetic and

F312

- 1. Corrective Action:
 - A. The group sheet, TAR and care plan of resident #21 was revised to include the need for Diabetic Nail Care. A Licensed Nurse provides Diabetic Nail Care.
 - B. The group sheet and care plan of resident # 18 was revised to include the need for assist with flossing during oral cares.
 - C. The group sheet and care plan of resident #53 was revised to include the need to provide Prevident Toothpaste during oral cares.
 - D. The Oral Care Policy, Nursing Care Standards Policies were reviewed and revisions were made as appropriate.
- 2. Corrective Action as it applies to Other Residents:
 - A. All residents have the potential to be effected by this deficient practice.
 - B. The care plans of all residents were reviewed and diabetic and oral care needs were added as appropriate.
- 3. Reoccurrence will be Prevented by:
 A. Staff members were provided education related to the revised Oral

page 99

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245370	B. WING_		11/22/2013
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5379 -383RD STREET NORTH BRANCH, MN 55056	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUND CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLÉTION
F 312	(NA)-C and NA-G room to assist with that licensed nurse R21's finger nails v jagged with dark conail tips. On 11/22/13, at 1:3 observed with licen LPN-A confirmed F needed trimming. On 11/22/13, at 3:4 (RN)-A stated nurse care on bath day a administration record R21's TAR lacked care. A Nursing Care Strevised 5/2011, direction. R18 was not provided the reach to function. R18 was not provided the reach to function. R18 was not provided to reach to function. The quarterly MDS was cognitively intensistance with personal signal and signal assistance with page 12.	age 9 40 p.m. nursing assistant were observed to enter R21's evening cares. NA-G stated as provide nail care for R21. Were observed again to be olored debris under the finger as of pactical nurse (LPN)-A. R21's nails were dirty and as the finger of the finger staff provide diabetic nail and document on the treatment ord (TAR). RN-A confirmed documentation of diabetic nail and arcandards policy reviewed and ected fingernails and toenails and trimmed in order for every heir highest practicable level of ded teeth flossing and over the sh as prescribed by the dentist of dated 9/1/13, indicated R18 act and required extensive ersonal hygiene. The oral dental in the MDS were not answered.	F3	3. Reoccurrence will be Production related/to the reducation of the reducation o	orovided revised Oral g Care staff aber 26, 27, ts x1 month th findings g for Monitored

Care Policy and Nursing Care Standards Policies at all staff meetings held on December 26, 27, 30, 2013.

B. Multiple weekly audits x1 month then monthly times 3 with findings presented to QA meeting for discussion. Direct observations will be a part of this audit.

- 4. The Correction will be Monitored by:
 - A. DON or designee.
- 5. Date of Completion: January 1, 2014

page 10a

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED	
		245370	B. WING		11/2	22/2013	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5379 -383RD STREET NORTH BRANCH, MN 55056				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 312	Continued From p	age 10	F 312				
	and stated staff do teeth. R18 reporte upper left teeth an	red on 11/20/13, at 9:21 a.m. o not help with cleaning her d meat getting caught in the d staff did not offer assistance brushes her teeth but could not ng hands.					
	assistant care she	ed 9/12/13, and the nursing et dated 11/21/13, indicated tance of one for oral care.					
	had meat for supp upper left tooth ag NA-E provided even her upper left teet there was no floss NA-E flossed R18 with NA-E at 6:30	00 p.m. R18 stated that she per and it got caught in her ain. On 11/21/13, at 6:15 p.m., ening care. R18 asked to have in flossed. NA-E stated that should be be solved by the stated that should be solved by the stated that provided dental floss. By supper left teeth. Interview p.m. said that she worked with basis, but had never flossed her					
		rses (DON), interviewed on a.m., stated there was dental residents.					
	clinical coordinato recommendation	s, at 10:45 a.m. with RN-A r stated that the dentist from 2/11/13, should have been s and added to the care plan.					
	2011, indicated sta	e policy dated as revised May aff were to record dental visits e of the dentist or dental					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245370	B. WING			11/2	22/2013
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		·	53	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 179 -383RD STREET ORTH BRANCH, MN 55056		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE ((X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 312	hygienist, date of so provided, medication dental consultations	age 11 ervice, specific dental services ons administered, medical or s, and any follow-up orders ned in the clinical record.	F 3	112			
		led dentist ordered Prevident ngth toothpaste or rinse) or neals.					
·	had severe cognitiv	ated 8/23/13, indicated R53 re impairment and required the ce with personal hygiene.					
	11/20/13, at 11:35	per (F)-A, interviewed on a.m., stated R53 had natural nt to the dentist, and her teeth g her.		And the state of t			
	indicated R53 had recommendation for orders directed "Pr note indicated, "Ple [prescription] for [re	ress Notes dated 7/17/13, an initial dental exam with or filling multiple cavities. The evident." The bottom of the ease take note of the new rx esident's name]." The order did dent toothpaste or mouth rinse					
	8/21/13, identified 7/17/13. The assest own teeth and requactivities of daily liv	ve Assessment Summary dated R53 had a dental visit on ssment indicated R53 had her uired assistance with all ving (ADL's). The assessment B's prescription oral care					

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245370	B. WING		11/	22/2013	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT 5379 -383RD STREET NORTH BRANCH, MN 55			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 312	treatment. The ADL care plan required extensive hygiene, and could set-up. The care pl toothpaste or rinse 10/18/13, indicated likely cavities. Staff with oral cares BID needed), and assis each meal. The nu updated 11/21/13, supervision of oral	dated 8/23/13, indicated R53 assistance with personal brush her own teeth after an did not address Prevident. The dental care plan revised I R53 had her own teeth with were directed to assist R53 (twice a day) and PRN (as to use mouthwash following rsing assistant care sheet directed set-up and care with morning and evening outhwash following each	F3	312			
	a wheelchair (w/c) teeth were clean w some missing teetl lunch and ate indel 1:47 p.m. R53 was needed to go upstaroom to wash up a wheeled herself to with a toothbrush a Prevident toothpastype) was observed On 11/22/13, at 12 prescribed dental timever started.	2:16 p.m. R53 was observed in at the dining room table. R53's ith no debris. R53 did have h. At 12:36 p.m. R53 received pendently without difficulty. At a finished and stated she airs. NA-C assisted R53 to her nd use the bathroom. R53 the sink and brushed her teeth and regular toothpaste (not ste). No mouthwash (of any d in the room. 2:25 p.m. RN-A confirmed the reatment from 7/17/13, was					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		' '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245370	B. WING		11/22/2013
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		53	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (179 -383RD STREET ORTH BRANCH, MN 55056	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE COMPLÉTION
F 312 F 329 SS=D	may 2011, indicate through written cor chart, verbally, Fax order was for a me be written in the Mbook. A notation shresident's medical new order and a bit transcription of ord nurse to assure the carried out to avoid 483.25(I) DRUG RUNNECESSARY Exact resident's druunnecessary drugs drug when used in duplicate therapy); without adequate rindications for its unadverse conseques should be reduced combinations of the Based on a compriresident, the facilit who have not used given these drugs therapy is necessary as diagnosed and record; and reside drugs receive grad behavioral interver	d orders could be received inmunication in the resident's and or per the telephone. If the idication or treatment, it should be edication book or Treatment incould to be made in the record as to the reason for the reief summary of what it was. All iters should be signed off by a least all of the steps have been different. EGIMEN IS FREE FROM DRUGS The programment is any excessive dose (including or for excessive duration; or monitoring; or without adequate use; or in the presence of neces which indicate the dose or discontinued; or any	F 312	been comp Consulting the focus of Reductions for continu recommen forwarded for follow for residen B. Psychotrop Assessmen reviewed b Nurse and appropriat C. The care p #96 was re revised as non pharm interventic appropriat D. The Psych Medicatio Drug Reg Policy has and revise 2. Corrective A to Other Resid A. All reside psychotro have the p	imen review has leted by the g Pharmacist with on Gradual Dose s and indications led use. The dations were to the physician up and response at #96. pic Medication ats have been by a Registered revised as the for resident eviewed and appropriate and hacological ons were added as te. hotropic on Policy and the imen Review s been reviewed ed as appropriate. ction as it Applies dents:

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245370	B. WING _		11/22/2013
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5379 -383RD STREET NORTH BRANCH, MN 55056	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTION
F 329	by: Based on interview facility failed to idel behaviors to determ medications for 1 for unnecessary m Findings include: R96 was not provided in the provided	NT is not met as evidenced v and document review, the ntify and monitor target nine efficacy of antipsychotic of 5 residents (R96) reviewed edications.	F 3:	B. All residents rece Psychotropic med were reviewed by Consulting pharm the ability to com GDR's and indicacontinued use. C. Recommendation sent to the physic follow up and residents rece Psychotropic Medication Asse all residents rece Psychotropic Medication and also reviewed revised the care appropriate.	dications to the nacist for uplete nations for as were cian for sponse. rse chotropic ssments of iving dications d and
	Alzheimer's diseas nurse practitioner (milligrams at 4 p.m hallucinations of bedelusions of walki associated behavior slapping her breas R96's clinical recommonitoring for side target behaviors. On 11/21/13 at 5:4 was interviewed ar	eing an ambassador to God, and with the Lord, and ors of disrobing in public and its. In a lacked evidence of effects of Seroquel, or of lacked evidence of seroquel, or of lacked evidence of effects or target behaviors to		3. Recurrence will be play: A. Staff members we provided with expended to the reverse Psychotropic Members and Drug Policy and Drug Policy during all meetings held of 26, 27, 30, 2013 B. Random weekly x1month then members with findings provided the QA Committed discussion.	vere ducation vised edication g Regimen I staff n December v audits nonthly x3 resented to

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245370	B. WING _		11/22/2013
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5379 -383RD STREET NORTH BRANCH, MN 55056	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLÉTION
F 329	Continued From pa	_	F 32	A. DON or Design	nee
F 334 SS=D	medications dated the resident be con non-pharmacologic considered or tried collected, and side 483.25(n) INFLUEN IMMUNIZATIONS The facility must de that ensure that (i) Before offering teach resident, or the representative receivements and potentimmunization; (ii) Each resident is immunization Octo annually, unless the contraindicated or immunized during (iii) The resident or representative has immunization; and (iv) The resident's documentation that following: (A) That the resident primmunization; and (B) That the resident influenza immunization; and (B) That the residentluenza immunization; and (B) That t	eives education regarding the tial side effects of the soffered an influenza ber 1 through March 31 e immunization is medically the resident has already been this time period; the resident's legal the opportunity to refuse medical record includes to indicates, at a minimum, the ent or resident's legal provided education regarding otential side effects of influenza ent either received the ation or did not receive the ation due to medical	F 33	5. Date of Completion 2014 F334 1. Corrective Action: A. The responsible residents #96 a provided educato Influenza an Pneumococcal Immunizations B. The Influenza avaccination Poreviewed and rappropriate. 2. Corrective Action at to Other Residents: A. All residents hat to be effected by the practice. B. Educational mato Influenza and Polymonia Immunizations were sponsible parties by hand to resident responsible for the	e parties of nd #61 were ution related d/or and PPV olicy was evised as as it Applies eve potential nis deficient uterials related neumococcal re mailed to or delivered ts who are

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY
		245370	B. WING			11/2	2/2013
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 379 -383RD STREET IORTH BRANCH, MN 55056		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 334	The facility must de that ensure that (i) Before offering immunization, eac legal representative the benefits and primmunization; (ii) Each resident immunization, unle medically contrainalready been immunization; and (iv) The resident or representative has immunization; and (iv) The resident's documentation that following: (A) That the resident or representative was the benefits and presentative was the benefits and presentation of (v) As an alternation of (v) As an alternation of the presentation of (v) As an alternation of the presentation of (v) and practitioner representation of (v) and v)	the pneumococcal h resident, or the resident's e receives education regarding otential side effects of the s offered a pneumococcal ess the immunization is dicated or the resident has unized; r the resident's legal s the opportunity to refuse I medical record includes at indicated, at a minimum, the dent or resident's legal s provided education regarding otential side effects of munization; and dent either received the munization or did not receive I immunization due to medical r refusal. ve, based on an assessment ecommendation, a second munization may be given after 5 e first pneumococcal ess medically contraindicated or e resident's legal representative		334	3. Recurrence will be proby: A. Staff members we educated on the Influe PPV Vaccination Polstaff meetings held on December 26, 27, 30, B. Random weekly a month then monthly a findings presented to Committee for discuss. 4. Responsible Person: A. DON or Designee. 5. Date of Completion: 2014.	ere enza and icy at all 1 2013. udits x1 x3 with the QA sion.	·
	by:	ENT is not met as evidenced					

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245370	B. WING			11/2	2/2013	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 379 -383RD STREET IORTH BRANCH, MN 55056			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 334	related to influenza residents (R96). In vaccination status education was not pneumococcal vac	age 17 ide the required education a vaccination for 1 of 5 addition, pneumococcal was not determined and provided related to coination for 1 of 5 residents influenza and pneumococcal	F	334				
	Findings include:							
	9/12/13. An influer R96's responsible the influenza vacci evidence to indicat	ocumentation was dated iza consent form was signed by party on 10/4/13. R96 received ne on 11/5/13. There was note the benefits and potential ed to the responsible party prior f the vaccine.						
	3/29/11. The direct interviewed on 11/2 R61's pneumocood determined upon a evidence the risk/k	cination were explained to R61						
	11/21/13, at 5:42 p residents/responsi provided education	(RN)-A, interviewed on b.m., stated ble parties were not routinely a related to the risk/benefit of nococcal vaccination.						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245370	B. WING		11/22/2013
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ECUMEN NORTH BRANCH			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5379 -383RD STREET NORTH BRANCH, MN 55056		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETION
F 334 F 371 SS=F	pneumococcal vac residents be inform risks of immunizati documented in the 483.35(i) FOOD PI STORE/PREPARE The facility must - (1) Procure food fr considered satisfa- authorities; and	cedure on influenza and cinations dated 6/11, directed ned about the benefits and ons, and the education resident's medical record. ROCURE, E/SERVE - SANITARY om sources approved or ctory by Federal, State or local distribute and serve food	F 33	A. The can opener replaced. B. The kitchen equivalent been cleaned. C. Food has been of	lipment has lated and is cording to cleaning and equipment red and opriate. abeling and has been
	by: Based on observative review, the facility the commercial cat cover stored food. 61 of 62 residents Findings include: During the initial to at approximately manage (DM), the the following items in one metal contactovering the top;	ation, interview and document did not ensure sanitization of an opener or label, date and This had the potential to affect in the facility. Dur of the kitchen on 11/19/13, 7:30 a.m. with the dietary reach in refrigerator contained as: Lettuce and sliced tomatoes ainer with plastic wrap half An undated zip lock plastic bag Another undated zip-lock		 2. Corrective Action a to Others: A. All residents ha potential to be of this deficient price. B. The can opener replaced, the ki equipment has and food is now and stored accorpolicy. 3. Recurrence will be by: A. Kitchen Staffin been educated in 	effected by ractice. has been tchen been cleaned being dated ording to

- A. Kitchen Staff members have been educated related to the policy for cleaning and replacement of equipment as well as the policy for labeling and storage of food. Date of Education: December 26, 27, 30, 2013.
- B. Multiple weekly audits x1 month then monthly times 3 with findings presented to QA meeting for discussion. Direct observations will be a part of this audit.
- 4. Responsible Person:
 A. Dietary Manager or Designee.
- 5. Date of Completion: January 1. 2014

Page 19a

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245370	B. WING _	11/22/20			
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ECUMEN NORTH BRANCH			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5379 -383RD STREET NORTH BRANCH, MN 55056			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIV (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTION		
F 371	open plastic bag cobits; An open bag chicken dated 11/1: cheese open to the slices on the top dathe food found with The large commerce to be soiled on 11/1 blade that puncture substance with soli metal blade coating expose the base m blade had tan food substance that was DM. The dietary as 11/19/13, at 7:20 a was, "Gross!" On	ht strips of bacon; An undated, ontaining 2 cups of fresh bacon with four pieces of cooked 3/13; A pound of sliced air with dried out cheese sted 11/10/13. The DM verified out dates or covers. cial can opener was observed 19/13, at 7:20 a.m The cutting of the can had a sticky d bits of debris. The cutting g was partially chipped off to etal. The area around the debris and a thick black is solid when picked off by the sesistant (DA-A), interviewed on m. stated the can opener was 11/19/13, at approximately stated the can opener should	F 3	policy for cleaning replacement of east well as the policy food. Date of Edg December 26, 27 B. Random weekly month then mont findings presente QA Committee findiscussion. 4. Responsible Person: A. Dietary Manager Designee. 5. Date of Completion: 2014	quipment icy for age of acation: , 30, 2013. audits x1 hly x3 with d to the for		
F 441 SS=F	1/5/13, indicated the be addressed and be posted. The schon cooler foods, sa and cleaning the reprofessional can oplist. 483.65 INFECTION SPREAD, LINENS	eral Sanitation of Kitchen dated the frequency of cleaning would the cleaning schedule would nedule included checking dates unitizing the sinks to sanitize each in refrigerator. The pener was not on the cleaning N CONTROL, PREVENT establish and maintain an rogram designed to provide a	F 4	F 441 1. Corrective Action: A. The Infection Contains been updated the site of infect pronthly log will reviewed for transfer trending purpose.	d to include ions and the l be cking and		

F 441

- 1. Corrective Action:
 - A. The Infection Control Log has been updated to include the site of infections and the monthly log will be reviewed for tracking and trending purposes.
 - B. The nurse who failed to wash her hands after removing her gloves during a procedure has received education on hand washing and infection control.
 - C. The Hand Washing and Infection Control Policy was reviewed and revised as appropriate.
- 2. Corrective Actions as is Applies to Other Residents:
 - A. All residents have the potential to be effected by these deficient practices.
 - B. The Infection Control log was updated for tracking and trending purposes.
 - C. Staff members are being monitored routinely and educated on the spot when they fail to perform hand washing appropriately.
- 3. Recurrence will be prevented by:

page 209

	FATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245370	B. WING _		11/22/2013
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ECUMEN NORTH BRANCH (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5379 -383RD STREET NORTH BRANCH, MN 55056	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLÉTION
F 441	to help prevent the of disease and infer of disease and infer the facility must exprogram under whit (1) Investigates, coin the facility; (2) Decides what p should be applied to (3) Maintains a recactions related to in (b) Preventing Spre (1) When the Infect determines that a reprevent the spread isolate the resident (2) The facility must communicable diserom direct contact direct contact will to (3) The facility must hands after each do hand washing is in professional practic (c) Linens Personnel must hat transport linens so infection.	comfortable environment and development and transmission ction. Il Program stablish an Infection Control ich it - introls, and prevents infections rocedures, such as isolation, o an individual resident; and ord of incidents and corrective infections. In a control program esident needs isolation to of infection, the facility must interest in the disease or infected skin lesions with residents or their food, if transmit the disease. It require staff to wash their irect resident contact for which dicated by accepted	F4	B. The nurse who wash her hands removing her g a procedure has education on he and infection C. The Hand Was Infection Contown was reviewed appropriate. 2. Corrective Actions Applies to Other R. A. All residents he potential to be these deficient. B. The Infection was updated for and trending p. C. Staff members monitored rout educated on the they fail to perwashing appro. 3. Recurrence will be by: A. Staff members educated related Infection Contown Washing Police meetings held 26, 27, 30, 20.	safter loves during s received and washing outrol. hing and ol Policy and revised as s as is esidents: ave the effected by practices. Control log or tracking urposes. are being tinely and e spot when form hand priately. e prevented s were ed to the crol and Hand by at all staff on December
	Based on observa	tion, interview, and document failed to ensure proper			

- A. Staff members were educated related to the Infection Control and Hand Washing Policy at all staff meetings held on December 26, 27, 30, 2013.
- B. Multiple weekly audits x1 month then monthly times 3 with findings presented to QA meeting for discussion. Direct observations will be a part of this audit.
- 4. Responsible Person:A. DON or Designee
- 5. Date of Completion: January 1, 2014

page 2/a.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245370	B. WING		11/22/2013
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ECUMEN NORTH BRANCH (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 5379 -383RD STREET NORTH BRANCH, MN 55056		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD BE COMPLETION HE APPROPRIATE DATE
F 441	glucose monitor pr (R151) observed to In addition, the faci infection control su monitor resident in Findings include: R151 was observe when registered no blood glucose test washed hands in the gloves. RN-B expl wiped R151's right swab, and poked the obtaining blood. Reprepared blood gluthe monitor on R15 applied a cotton bar R151 to press the RN-B obtained the the gloves, and dishandwashing, RN-monitor into the hamedication cart. Fretrieved the medic cart, and applied no bottom drawer of the wipe from a purple the blood glucose top drawer of the creached into the minsulin and syringe bottle with alcohol, bottle and withdreversident in the minsulin and withdreversiden	completed after a blood ocedure for 1 of 1 residents o have blood glucose checked. lity failed to implement an rveillance plan to identify and	F 4	nonth the findings p QA Commodiscussion 4. Responsible A DON or I	n. Person:

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245370				22/2013
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ECUMEN NORTH BRANCH			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 5379 -383RD STREET NORTH BRANCH, MN 55056		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 441	and pair of gloves, and locked it. RN-donned new gloves into R151's abdomplaced the used sy disposed of supplie can and washed he of the can and washed have washed after monitoring blood drawing up and additional control of gloves of the can and or a resident, and or a resident and or a r	cked up another alcohol wipe closed up the medication cart. B re-entered R151's room, and administered the insulingen. RN-B removed the gloves, ringe on the bedside table, as into the bathroom garbage er hands. O p.m. RN-B stated she and her hands with glove change and glucose and before ministering the insulin. D p.m. the director of nursing als should be washed after when completing any becially when in contact with standards. The reviewed and revised 5/2006, and be changed and hands hanges; when gloves become always before leaving a room whenever in doubt. The of the infection, date of onset and symptoms of the anisms and if the infection had	F 4	41		
		:59 p.m. DON was interviewed was no surveillance system to				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SUF COMPLET	
		245370	B. WING		11/22/2	013
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ECUMEN NORTH BRANCH				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CC 5379 -383RD STREET NORTH BRANCH, MN 55056		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		SHOULD BE COM	(X5) MPLETION DATE
F 441	The facility policy a control program da develop, implemen control program in and control, to the spread of infection further directs staff infections and mondas.70(h) SAFE/FUNCTION/E ENVIRON The facility must presanitary, and comforms residents, staff and the staff	nd procedure on infection ted 5/11, directs the facility to t and maintain an infection order to prevent, recognize, extent possible, the onset and within the facility. The policy to oversee the tracking of thly infection reports. AL/SANITARY/COMFORTABL ovide a safe, functional, ortable environment for the public. NT is not met as evidenced tion and interview, the facility inting, repair of gouged wood esident furniture for 8 of 62 21, R48, R26, R38, R59,	F 4	F 465 1. Corrective Action A. The damage of equipment in resident and B. The wheelch was repaired. C. The policy of cleaning and repequipment was requipment was requipment was requipment was represented. 2. Corrective Action to Other Resident A. All residents potential to this deficient B. Walls and E resident room checked and repaired/pair necessary. C. Wheelchairs parts have hordered and	d walls and ident rooms 38, 59, 64, 53 d painted. air armrest #53 m maintaining airing reviewed and a clean, well ity were on as it Applies its: a have the be effected by the practice. Equipment in the mission were left to the process of the practice of	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245370	B. WING		11/22/2013
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		53	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 879 -383RD STREET ORTH BRANCH, MN 55056	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE COMPLÉTION
F 465	R94's room had parmissing in an area the wall at the head the floor. The bath from close to the flan area 20 inches sheet rock paper. height of the wheerisk of injury to R44 R26's wood dresse and with missing wall with missing wall with the floor the floor high. R38's bathroom wareas at wheel charmeasured 21 inchethe other measured wide. R59's bathroom wapproximately two floor, on the wall to small areas of gour street wall areas of gour missing in an area wall area.	aint and sheet rock paper four inches by three inches on d of the bed. aint and sheet rock paper three inches on		Recurrence will be p by: A. Staff members w educated on the need damaged walls and e to the maintenance d so they can be repair education occurred a meetings held on: De 27, 30, 2013. B. Random weekly month and then mon x3 with findings pre- the QA Committee f discussion. 4. Responsible Person: Maintenance Director Designee 5. Date of Completion 2014	tere I to report equipment lepartment red. This at all staff ecember 26, audits x1 athly audits sented to for

replaced as the parts come in.

- 3. Recurrence will be prevented by:
 - A. Staff members were educated on the need to report damaged walls and equipment to the maintenance department so they can be repaired. This education occurred at all staff meetings held on: December 26, 27, 30, 2013.
 - B. Multiple weekly audits x1 month then monthly times 3 with findings presented to QA meeting for discussion. Direct observations will be a part of this audit.
- 4. Responsible Person:
 Maintenance Director or
 Designee
- 5. Date of Completion: January 1, 2014

page 25a

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245370	B. WING			11/2	2/2013
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ECUMEN NORTH BRANCH				537	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 79 -383RD STREET DRTH BRANCH, MN 55056		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 465	Continued From painches from floor.	age 25	F4	-65			
	R64's bathrooms w 1/4 inch wide by for	valls had scrapes in a thin band ur feet long.					
		vas missing the cover on the ing an un-cleanable surface.					
	absent paint and sl was in disrepair, ar un-cleanable. The were cleaned and a moved out. Other r	e walls were scraped with heet rock paper; the dresser and R53's wheelchair arm was MD stated that resident rooms repainted when residents maintenance requests were here were no maintenance of the walls.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

PRINTED: 12/11/2013 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING 02 - BLDG 2 245370 11/20/2013 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5379 -383RD STREET **ECUMEN NORTH BRANCH** NORTH BRANCH, MN 55056 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 000 K 000 INITIAL COMMENTS DICOK 13-33-13 FIRE SAFETY A Life Safety Code Survey was conducted by the Minnesota Department of Public Safety. At the time of this survey Ecumen Borth Branch was found not in substantial compliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a). Life Safety from Fire, and the 200 edition of National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Standard 101, Life Safety Code (LSC) Chapter 18 New Health Care. PLEASE RETURN THE PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR THE FIRE SAFETY **DEFICIENCIES TO:** Health Care Fire Inspections STATE FIRE MARSHAL DIVISION 444 CEDAR ST., SUITE 145 ST. PAUL, MN 55101-514, or By E-Mail to: Barbara.lundberg@state.mn.us, and Marian.Whitney@state.mn.us THE PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR EACH DEFICIENCY MUST INCLUDE ALL OF THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION: DEC 2 3 2013 1. A description of what has been, or will be, done to correct the deficiency. MN DEPT, OF PUBLIC SAFETY 2.. The actual, or proposed, completion date. 3. The name and/or title of the person (X6) DATE LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk objects a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

allan

OLIVILI	19 FOR MEDICANE	E & MEDICAID SERVICES			NO. 0938-039
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING 02 - BLDG 2	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245370	B. WING		11/20/2013
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
ECUMEN NORTH BRANCH				5379 -383RD STREET NORTH BRANCH, MN 55056	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTION
K 000	Ecumen North Bra & 2007, with openin building with no ba is determined to be separated from the	age 1 rection and monitoring to ence of the deficiency. anch was constructed in 2006 ag in 2007. It is a one story sement. The construction type type V(111). The building is rest of the facility by 2 hour ion, with a 1 & 1/2 hour rated	ΚO	000	
K 050 SS=F	facility has a comp system, with smoke spaces open to the automatic fire deparesident rooms have detectors that transfacility is licensed foccupied at the time. The requirement aris NOT met by evice NFPA 101 LIFE SA Fire drills are held varying conditions, The staff is familiar that drills are part of Responsibility for passigned only to conqualified to exercise conducted between	t 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a)) lenced by: IFETY CODE STANDARD at unexpected times under at least quarterly on each shift. with procedures and is aware of established routine. Islanning and conducting drills is ompetent persons who are e leadership. Where drills are in 9 PM and 6 AM a coded by be used instead of audible	K 0	1. Corrective Action: A. Fire drill records and documentation of the conducted at a quarte 2. Corrective Action as it ap Other Residents: A. Fire drill records will to be done and docum quarterly basis. 3. Reoccurrence will be Preval. This will be prevented conducting fire drills recording and documenthem on a quarterly basis. 4. The Correction will be Maintenance Director designee 5. Date of Completion: Janua 2014	rly basis plies to continue nented on a vented by: d by and enting asis. onitored r or

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 02 - BLDG 2			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245370	B. WING	_		11/	20/2013
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ECUMEN NORTH BRANCH			5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 379 -383RD STREET NORTH BRANCH, MN 55056			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 050	This STANDARD is Based on review of facility has not beer required by LSC (00 deficient practice of occupants, includin the event of a fire. Findings include: At the conclusion of at 10:00AM, based drill records the fact document fire drills. A computer general should have been of facility did not have to indicate the drills drill forms were not drills.	s not met as evidenced by: f available fire drill records the n conducting fire drills as b) section 18.7.1.2. This build effect all building g patients, visitors and staff in f the inspection tour 11-20-13 on a review of available fire fility has failed to properly for the first 6 months of 2013. ted log show when the fire drill conducted. However, the any back-up documentation had actually been done. Fire available for any of these	K	050			



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of Minnesotans

Certified Mail # 7012 3050 0001 9094 6980

December 11, 2013

Mr. Nathan Johnson, Administrator Ecumen North Branch 5379 - 383rd Street North Branch, Minnesota 55056

Re: Enclosed State Nursing Home Licensing Orders - Project Numbers S5370029

Dear Mr. Johnson:

The above facility was surveyed on November 19, 2013 through November 22, 2013 for the purpose of assessing compliance with Minnesota Department of Health Nursing Home Rules. At the time of the survey, the survey team from the Minnesota Department of Health, Compliance Monitoring Division, noted one or more violations of these rules that are issued in accordance with Minnesota Stat. section 144.653 and/or Minnesota Stat. Section 144A.10. If, upon reinspection, it is found that the deficiency or deficiencies cited herein are not corrected, a civil fine for each deficiency not corrected shall be assessed in accordance with a schedule of fines promulgated by rule of the Minnesota Department of Health.

To assist in complying with the correction order(s), a "suggested method of correction" has been added. This provision is being suggested as one method that you can follow to correct the cited deficiency. Please remember that this provision is only a suggestion and you are not required to follow it. Failure to follow the suggested method will not result in the issuance of a penalty assessment. You are reminded, however, that regardless of the method used, correction of the deficiency within the established time frame is required. The "suggested method of correction" is for your information and assistance only.

The State licensing orders are delineated on the attached Minnesota Department of Health order form (attached). The Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal software. Tag numbers have been assigned to Minnesota state statutes/rules for Nursing Homes.

The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state statute/rule number and the corresponding text of the state statute/rule out of compliance is listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column and replaces the "To Comply" portion of the correction order. This column also includes the findings that are in violation of the state statute after the statement, "This Rule is not met as evidenced by." Following the surveyors findings are the Suggested Method of Correction and the Time Period For Correction.

PLEASE DISREGARD THE HEADING OF THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH STATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES TO FEDERAL DEFICIENCIES Ecumen North Branch December 11, 2013 Page 2

ONLY. THIS WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE.

THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR VIOLATIONS OF MINNESOTA STATE STATUTES/RULES.

When all orders are corrected, the order form should be signed and returned to:

Pat Halverson, Unit Supervisor Minnesota Department of Health Duluth Technology Village 11 East Superior Street, Suite 290 Duluth, Minnesota 55802-2007

Telephone: (218) 302-6151

Fax: (218) 723-2359

We urge you to review these orders carefully, item by item, and if you find that any of the orders are not in accordance with your understanding at the time of the exit conference following the survey, you should immediately contact me.

You may request a hearing on any assessments that may result from non-compliance with these orders provided that a written request is made to the Department within 15 days of receipt of a notice of assessment for non-compliance.

Please note it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Anne Kleppe, Enforcement Specialist

Licensing and Certification Program

Division of Compliance Monitoring Minnesota Department of Health

Telephone: (651) 201-4124

Dre Klegge

Fax: (651) 215-9697

Enclosure(s)

cc: Original - Facility

Licensing and Certification File